
 

October 27, 2020 
 
 
Via Email and Hand Delivery 
 
Hon. Alan Pilla  
Chairman of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Board of Appeals 
and Members of the Board  
Town of Eastchester 
40 Mill Road 
Eastchester, New York 10709  
 
  Re:  ArchCare’s St. Frances Cabrini Apartments 
   At Immaculate Conception Church 

Application for Special Permit  
53 Winter Hill Road, Tax Lots # 74/3/9A & 74/3/1 (“Project Site”) 

 
Dear Chairman Pilla and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:  
  
   This firm represents ArchCare and the Parish of Immaculate Conception and 
Assumption of our Lady (“Parish”) (collectively, the “Applicant”) in connection with their joint 
Application (“Application”), seeking special permit approval pursuant to Sections 10(C) and 12 
of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Law (“Zoning Law”) to rehabilitate and convert the Parish’s 
former convent building (the “Convent”) to provide 10 residential units for high-functioning 
individuals with autism, to be known as ArchCare’s St. Frances Cabrini Apartments at Immaculate 
Conception Church (the “Project”).1  
 
  The Applicant respectfully requests placement on the ZBA’s November 10, 2020 
meeting agenda for a public hearing on the special permit and for purposes of commencing review 
under SEQRA. Upon receiving the requested approval from the ZBA, the Applicant will thereafter 
appear before the Planning Board for site plan approval.  
 

 
1  ArchCare recently opened a similar facility at a converted former convent on the St. Teresa of the 
Infant Jesus Parish campus in Staten Island. For more information on the Staten Island project, see 
https://www.cny.org/stories/archcare-to-open-apartments-for-young-adults-with-autism-in-converted-
staten-island-convent,18563.   
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  In connection with the Application, enclosed please find four (4) copies of the 
following, as well as a check for the appropriate fees:  
 
1. ZBA Application Form and Checklist;  
2. Zoning Compliance Table;  
3. Short Environmental Assessment Form (EAF);  
4. List of properties within 200 feet;  
5. Site Plan and Lighting and Landscape Drawings; 
6. Site Location Map;  
7. Photographs of Project Site;  
8. Existing Conditions Survey; 
9. Building Elevations; and 
10. Proposed Architectural Floor Plans.  
 
 Site and Project Description  
 
  The Convent or Project Site consists of 1.98 acres, and is located wholly within that 
portion of the Parish campus situated within the Town of Eastchester. The Parish campus totals 
11.65 acres. The Convent previously provided residential units for as many as 28 nuns, but has 
been vacant since it suffered internal water damage in or about 2012. The Parish shall ground lease 
the Project Site to ArchCare, the healthcare system of the Archdiocese, which provides special 
healthcare services to the communities of the Archdiocese of New York.  
 

The proposed Project shall provide residential services and staff support for up to 
10 high-functioning individuals with autism over the age of 21. This Project is intended to 
rehabilitate this aesthetically pleasing, underutilized building. It will address the growing need in 
the local community for such apartment units to provide adults with autism an opportunity to live 
independently under the supervision of healthcare professionals. The majority of the tenants will 
be from the families of the Parish congregants. Based upon experience with the similar facility on 
Staten Island, these individuals will be employed offsite or enrolled in schools or colleges. All the 
tenants will be substantially independent, and operate without major assistance.  
 
  The proposed Project would consist of 10 residential units, including 9 studios for 
the tenants, and 1 one-bedroom apartment to be occupied by an onsite coordinator experienced in 
working with this community, as well as common space for social activities and dining. There will 
be a thorough screening process for potential tenants guided by a Board-Certified Behavioral 
Analyst (BCBA) to select tenants who have the skills and abilities needed to function at the 
required level of independence.  
 
  The renovations associated with the proposed Project will be predominantly 
internal to the convent building, with only minor outdoor disturbance to create ten (10) designated 
parking spaces. The Project will have public areas on the first floor, consisting of a dining room, 
kitchen, laundry room, community rooms, and an administrative office. The coordinator’s unit will 
also be located on this level. The second and third floors will house nine (9) studio units for the 
tenants, including two (2) units designed to accommodate mobility-impaired individuals. A 
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gearless elevator will be provided, which will connect all floors of the building, as well as two (2) 
fire-rated egress stairs. 
 

The Applicant plans to create a new parking lot consisting of 10 spaces solely for 
tenants, staff, and visitors. The proposed number of spaces complies with the Zoning Law’s 
parking requirements for “Place of Worship” uses - i.e., one (1) spot for every 50 square feet of 
public assembly space. See Zoning Law § 13(D).  The Project’s community room has 520 square 
feet of usable communal space (albeit, not “public”), which yields 10 required spaces. None of the 
tenants are expected to have a vehicle, except for the live-in coordinator. The tenants will use 
public transportation to access their jobs or schools. There is a bus stop only steps away at the 
corner of Winter Hill Road and White Plains Road, and the Tuckahoe Metro North train station is 
a 10 minute walk from the Project.  The Applicant expects that only a handful of non-residential 
staff members and visitors may be on-site on any given day. Thus, the proposed parking lot would 
provide sufficient parking spaces for staff and visitors. The Project will utilize existing curb cuts 
on Midland Avenue.   

 
Based on the Applicant’s experience at St. Teresa in Staten Island, typical visitor 

times vary, but overall traffic flows into and out of the Project Site will be very low. No communal 
meals will be prepared, as each tenant’s unit is equipped with a kitchenette. There will thus be no 
daily grocery deliveries. To the extent that the facility will have “peak hours” for traffic, these 
would be on the weekends at staggered times when the families of the tenants may come to visit. 
The Applicant anticipates only 5 - 10 vehicle trips per day, at most, at varying times.  As a result, 
visitors or service providers entering and exiting the parking lot are not expected to encroach upon 
traffic or parking throughout the rest of the Campus, or surrounding neighborhood.   
 

The Project complies with all relevant fire safety code provisions. The building will 
be fully sprinklered, and the Site layout will provide emergency fire access to three sides of the 
building. See Site Plan. Fire access to the Project Site is provided via a 24-foot wide paved 
driveway from Midland Avenue with a 40-foot diameter turnaround near the building. From this 
parking and turnaround area, sidewalks provide access to the front and rear entrances of the 
buildings. Grading along the driveway will be no more than 7% per the Town’s Code requirements, 
and shall be appropriately marked for access and circulation. 

 
With the proposed driveway extension and parking area improvements near the 

existing building, as well as sidewalk circulation surrounding the building, the impervious 
coverage for the Project Site will increase by approximately 7,700 square feet. Stormwater runoff 
resulting from the increase in impervious surface along the driving and parking area will be 
collected by a series of catch basins and pipes. The runoff will ultimately discharge to either the 
existing, underground infiltration basin under the existing driveway, or a new underground 
infiltration field within the new limits of the driveway and parking areas, which will provide both 
peak flow and water quality mitigation for the increased runoff from the Project Site. Enhanced 
landscaping planting will be proposed as part of the Site improvements to provide additional water 
quality benefits. 
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All proposed storm pipes will be of Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP), and a 
minimum of 15” in diameter. All stormwater structures, including catch basins and manholes, will 
be proposed and constructed in accordance with the requirements from the Building Inspector or 
the Town Engineer. All stormwater management facilities, including stormwater detention, quality 
and/or green infrastructure (GI) improvements, will be designed and constructed in accordance 
with New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) standards and 
requirements. Appropriate calculations for all stormwater improvements, including peak flow, 
pipe capacity, and water quality, will be prepared for the designed stormwater management 
system. 
 

Zoning  
   
  The Property is located in the R-10 One Family Residence District, which permits, 
among other uses, places of worship as a special permit use pursuant to the Zoning Law’s Schedule 
of District Regulations. The ZBA is the approving agency for places of worship. See Zoning Law 
§ 12(B)(i).  
 
  The Zoning Law defines “Place of Worship” as “[a] church, chapel, temple, parish 
hall, synagogue, mosque or other place of worship including offices for the administration of the 
religious institution, convents, seminaries, monasteries, rectories, parsonages and parish houses.” 
See Zoning Law § 2(D) (emphasis added).2 The Applicant respectfully submits that the proposed 
use falls under this definition, and thus the proposed use is consistent with the existing place of 
worship uses on the Property. See generally Sullivan v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Albany, 
144 A.D.3d 1480, 42 N.Y.S.3d 428 (3d Dep’t 2016) (upholding zoning board’s determination that 
definitions of churches or places of worship are generally broadly construed to include other social 
or housing services); Ass’n of Zone A & B Homeowners Subsidiary, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals 
of City of Long Beach, 298 A.D.2d 583, 749 N.Y.S.2d 68, 70 (2d Dep’t 2002) (finding that New 
York law “favors religious and educational uses since such uses presumptively serve the public 
welfare and morals”).  
 

We submit that the Project can be considered a legal pre-existing non-conforming 
use as the Applicant will continue the “Place of Worship” use, and the footprint of the building 
will not be expanded. In any event, the Project meets the bulk requirements of the underlying R-
10 Zoning District.  See Zoning Compliance Table. 
 
 Special Permit Standards 
 
  The Project meets all of the Special Permit standards set forth in Section 12(D) of 
the Zoning Law, as follows:  
 

 
2  It is worth pointing out that pursuant to Section 2(B)(6) of the Town Zoning Law, which sets forth 
the Zoning Law’s general rules of construction, “[t]he word ‘includes’ shall not limit a term to the specified 
examples, but is intended to extend its meaning to all other instances or circumstances of like kind or 
character.” 
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   (1)   The proposed use will be harmonious with the appropriate and 
orderly development and use of the area in which it is located. The proposed Project will be located 
entirely within the existing Convent building on the Property. The Applicant does not plan to 
materially alter the external features or size of the building. The Project Site is located within the 
larger Parish campus along with various existing “Place of Worship” uses, including, but not 
limited, to the Immaculate Conception Church, School, and Rectory. Because there are other 
existing place of worship uses on the Property of a residential nature, and because the building 
formerly operated as a Convent until approximately 2012, the nature and intensity of the proposed 
operations are entirely consistent with the former and current uses on and surrounding the Project 
Site. The Project proposes fewer residential units, and anticipates much lower traffic flow than the 
former use of the Project Site as a Convent.  
 
   (2) The location, nature, and height of the building and associated Site 
features will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development of adjacent land and buildings. 
As shown on the enclosed plans, the Applicant is proposing to repair and repurpose the Convent, 
and does not propose to expand or otherwise materially alter the existing building, or its impacts. 
Therefore, the physical aspects of the proposed use would not interfere with adjacent land and 
buildings.  
 
   (3) The operations in connection with the Project will not be more 
objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, fumes, vibration or other characteristics than 
would be the operations of permitted use not requiring a special permit. Permitted principal uses 
that do not require a special permit in the R-10 District include one family dwellings and town 
halls, public libraries, police stations, or other municipal uses. Unlike many of these uses permitted 
without a special permit, the Project would not draw members of the general public to the Property, 
but would rather be limited to the tenants, staff, and visitors. As discussed in more detail above, 
the proposed parking area is adequate for the Project’s needs, especially since the tenants 
themselves are not expected to have their own vehicles. The Project Site does not adjoin residential 
uses, and due to existing and natural features on the Parish campus, is screened and buffered from 
adjoining buildings, including the elementary school facility.  
 
  The Project further meets all of the specific special permit requirements for Places 
of Worship set forth in Section 12(H)(14) of the Zoning Law, as follows:  
 
   (a)  Exterior lighting will be consistent with the characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood and the other residential buildings on the Property, and shall be 
illuminated after 11:00 p.m. only to the extent necessary for security purposes.  
  
   (b) In addition to the existing parking on the Property, a new off-street 
parking area shall be provided as further described above and as shown on the attached plan.  
  
   (c) As stated above, the access road to the Project Site is 24 feet wide, 
and provides adequate fire safety access directly off of Midland Avenue.  
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   (d) The Applicant has provided sufficient landscaping, which will serve 
as a necessary buffer.  
 
   (e) The Project will not incorporate exterior amplifying public address 
systems or similar electronic devices.  
 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
  ArchCare, in coordination with the Parish, is pleased to present this Application. 
Allowing the vacant Convent building to be rehabilitated and utilized to fulfill a major need for 
housing for high-functioning adults with autism would be consistent with the existing use of the 
Property, fulfill a demonstrated need for such housing in the local community, and would not 
adversely affect the surrounding area.  
 

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA grant the requested 
Application, and refer the Application to the Planning Board.  
 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 

ZARIN & STEINMETZ 
 

      By: _____________________ 
       Michael D. Zarin  
       Kasey A. Brenner  
 
Encls. 
cc: Margaret H. Uhle, Director of Building & Planning  
 Anthony S. Colavita, Town Supervisor 
 Town of Eastchester Planning Board 
 




